WHEREAS, this increased burden caused by the withdrawal of said lands from taxation in said areas will result in the confiscation of the remaining tax paying properties therein; and

WHEREAS, such areas are sparsely settled and are chiefly made up of marginal lands whose owners and occupants have suffered greatly from the economic depression and are utterly unable to meet such increased tax burdens;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that this legislature of Minnesota memorialize the Congress of the United States to take cognizance of the situation hereinbefore stated, and to enact such legislation as is necessary to enable the United States Government to pay its proportionate share of the state and local taxes, including fixed charges and bonded indebtedness, on lands acquired by the United States government within the state of Minnesota.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an attested copy of this resolution be sent to both houses of the United States Congress and to each member in Congress from the state of Minnesota.

Approved April 28, 1941.

## RESOLUTION No. 7-H. F. No. 1535

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of the United States relative to the early consideration and passage of Senate File 860.

Whereas, There is now pending before the 77th Congress of the United States proposed legislation, S. F. 860, providing for the common defense in relation to the sale of alcoholic liquors to the members of the land and naval forces of the United States and to provide for the suppression of vice in the vicinity of military camps and naval establishments; and

WHEREAS, The federal government has located in the state of Minnesota, and may hereafter locate in this state, military training camps, stations, forts, posts, yards, bases, cantonments, training or mobilization places for military purposes; and

WHEREAS, It is desirable in the interest of the common defense to provide for the suppression of all forms of vice at or within the vicinity of such military camps, stations, forts, posts, yards, bases, cantonments, training or mobilization places for military purposes, and the people of the state of Minnesota are greatly interested in the passage of such legislation; Now, Therefore, Be It

RESOLVED by the house of representatives, the senate concurring, that the legislature of Minnesota respectfully petitions the members of Congress to give early consideration to said legislation and to the enlargement of the provisions thereof in order to include the suppression of vice at or within the vicinity of military training camps, stations, forts, posts, yards, bases, cantonments, training or mobilization places maintained by the federal government in the development of national defense, and to enact such legislation at an early date.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the presiding officers of the senate and the house of representatives of the Congress, and to each of the senators and members of the house of representatives from Minnesota in the Congress of the United States, and that they be urged to use their best efforts to procure the enactment of such legislation in this session of Congress.

Approved April 28, 1941.

## STATE OF MINNESOTA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

I, Mike Holm, Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing Session Laws, proposed amendments to the constitution of Minnesota, and joint and concurrent resolutions, passed and adopted by the legislature of 1941, have been compared with the enrolled copies deposited in the office of the secretary of state, and they are true and correct copies of said enrolled laws, proposed amendments and joint and concurrent resolutions.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of the state at the capitol, in St. Paul, this 15th day of May, A. D. 1941.

(Seal)

MIKE HOLM, Secretary of State.